
Lead and Copper for SALUDA CO W&S AUTHORITY (4120001)							
Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	AL	90 <sup>th</sup> percentile	# Samples Exceeding AL	Exceeds AL (Yes/No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Copper-action level at consumer taps (ppm)	1.3	1.3	0.081	0	No	2023	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead-action level at consumer taps (ppb)	0	15	0.36	0	No	2023	Corrosion of household plumbing systems. Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant and Disinfection By-Products for SALUDA CO W&S AUTHORITY (4120001)							
Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect in Your Water	Range	Violation (Yes or No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Chlorine as Cl <sub>2</sub> (ppm)	4	4	0.70	0.3 – 0.92	No	2023	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) (ppb)	No Goal for the Total	60	34	12.7 – 55.1	No	2023	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) (ppb)	No Goal for the Total	80	54	26.4 – 83.4	No	2023	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Chemical and Radionuclide Constituents for SALUDA CO W&S AUTHORITY (4120001)							
Contaminants (unit of measure)	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Detect in Your Water	Range	Violation (Yes or No)	Sample Date	Typical Source
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium (pCi/L)	0	15	1.8	0 – 1.8	No	2021	Erosion of natural deposits.
Sodium (ppm) (unregulated)	NA	NA	23	23 – 23	No	2023	Naturally occurring.

Nitrate measured as Nitrogen (ppm)	NA	NA	.025	0.025 - 0.025	No	2023	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage
------------------------------------	----	----	------	---------------	----	------	--

Turbidity for SALUDA CO W&S AUTHORITY (4120001)				
Turbidity is a measure of the amount of suspended particles in the water (cloudiness); an indicator of overall water quality and filtration effectiveness.	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1.0 NTU	0.940 NTU	No	Soil runoff.
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100.00%	No	Soil runoff.
Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.				

#### Total Organic Carbon for SALUDA CO W&S AUTHORITY (4120001)

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

#### Unregulated Contaminants (UCMR5)

Unregulated contaminants are those for which U.S. EPA has not established drinking water standards. The purpose of unregulated contaminant monitoring is to assist EPA in determining the occurrence of these contaminants in drinking water and whether future regulation is warranted. In 2023 Saluda County Water & Sewer Authority participated in the fifth round of the Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR 5). For a copy of the results please call Jason Fell at 864-445-9572.

TABLE OF UNREGULATED CONTAMINANTS for Saluda CO W&S Authority (4120001)			
Contaminants (Units)	Sample Year	Average Level Found	Range of Detections
Lithium (ppt)	2023	0	0.0 - 0.0
PFOA (ppt)	2023	3.3	0.0 - 5.2
PFOS (ppt)	2023	7.8	5.8 - 9.7
PFNA (ppt)	2023	0	0.0 - 0.0

Violation Table for SALUDA CO W&S AUTHORITY (4120001)			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MONITORING, ROUTINE, MINOR (RTCR)	11/01/2023	11/30/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.